

No. 17-5140

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

HO-CHUNK, INC. et al.,
Appellant,

v.

JEFF SESSIONS et al.
Appellee,

On Appeal from the
United States District Court of the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-01652 (Hon. Christopher R. Cooper)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

B. Benjamin Fenner
Patricia A. Marks
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
401 9th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 450-4887
Facsimile: (202) 450-5106
bfenner@ndnlaw.com
pmarks@ndnlaw.com

Joseph V. Messineo
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
3610 North 163rd Plaza
Omaha, NE 68116
Telephone: (402) 333-4053
Facsimile: (402) 333-4761
jmessineo@ndnlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

January 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. ATF Violated the APA When It Amended its Rule Without Notice and
 Comment Rulemaking.....3

 A. The Tribal Entities preserved the issue on appeal of whether ATF
 violated the APA3

 B. ATF is incorrect that it did not have to engage in notice and comment
 rulemaking before amending its regulations.5

 II. Government Instrumentalities Such as the Tribal Entities Are Not
 “Persons” Under the Regulations.8

 III. The 2010 Amendments to the CCTA Do Not Give ATF the Authority
 to Enforce the Recordkeeping Requirements Against the Tribal Entities. ...9

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <u>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</u> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6, 7
* <u>Association of American Railroads v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<u>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</u> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	6
<u>Inyo County, California v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community of the Bishop Colony</u> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	8, 11
<u>Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.E.R.C.</u> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<u>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</u> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<u>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6, 8
<u>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	4
<u>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. King</u> , No. 15-CV-01137 (APM), 2016 WL 4179849 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2016)	3

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	8, 11
15 U.S.C. §§ 375 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2343	7
18 U.S.C. § 2346	7, 10
92 Stat. at 2464.....	10

Regulations

27 C.F.R. part 646.....7

Other Authorities

45 Fed. Reg. at 48612 (July 21, 1980)..... 7, 8, 9, 11

H.R. CONF. REP. 95-1778, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5535, 553811

Pub. Law 111-154 § 5..... 10, 11
